
2025 ANNUAL 
BUDGET

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

ACTUAL AS %                    
OF BUDGET

2024 YTD 
ACTUAL

REVENUES
General Fund $21,743,342 $23,203,076 107% $24,194,073
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $5,512 $11,510 209% $10,665
Fire Impact Fund $400,000 $162,942 41% $288,868
Street Impact Fund $1,570,436 $1,706,012 109% $2,299,361
Parks Impact Fund $848,446 $1,268,073 149% $1,481,936
Conservation Trust Fund $317,528 $216,777 68% $238,200
Refuse Collection Fund $1,199,063 $1,186,941 99% $1,062,958
Police Impact Fund $141,590 $154,664 109% $246,495
School Impact Fund $400,000 $262,171 66% $377,757
Capital Project Fund - Streets $981,010 $799,182 81% $1,758,291
Capital Project Fund - Parks $587 $465 79% $2,889
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $33,514,741 $2,220,871 7% $2,012,790
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $4,333,870 $4,253,987 98% $4,133,556
Cemetery Trust Fund $6,000 $2,382 40% $2,784

TOTAL $65,462,125 $35,449,054 54% $38,110,624
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

$9,898,670 $9,529,702 96% $9,331,891
$7,413,912 $7,519,006 101% $8,106,706
$5,356,758 $1,825,302 34% $3,717,489

TOTAL $88,131,465 $54,323,065 62% $59,266,709
Evans Redevelopment Agency 

ERA - General Fund $3,130,101 $1,368,703 44% $76,273

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

Water Fund 
Waste Water Fund 
Storm Drainage Fund 

CITY FUNDS

Revenue Highlights:
General fund revenues are higher than YTD budget by 16% and lower than 2024 by (4%). A large contributor to that difference, Sales Tax collections, 
is ahead of the prior year for the General Fund by 3%, and budget by 5%. Intergovernmental revenues include grants and this category is lower than 
budget by (4%) and higher than prior year by 6%. Other Revenues is $3,722k ahead of budget and $289k behind of prior year. All Other Funds 
collections are lower than budget and prior year by (69%) and (20%) respectively. Additionally, increases in Water, Wastewater and Storm collections 
together were (47%) lower than budget and (56%) lower than prior year. ERA revenues show $1,368k YTD, and $76k prior year, because of the ERA 
land sale for commercial redevelopment.
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CITY FUNDS ACTUAL REVENUES AS OF NOVEMBER 2025





2025 ANNUAL 
BUDGET

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

ACTUAL AS %             
OF BUDGET

2024 YTD 
ACTUAL

EXPENDITURES
General Fund $35,769,161 $24,332,654 68% $23,077,811
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $50,000 $0 0% $0
Fire Impact Fund $400,000 $147,770 37% $267,909
Street Impact Fund $1,100,000 $47,407 4% $922,775
Parks Impact Fund $4,276,518 $1,543,917 36% $662,740
Conservation Trust Fund $1,499,274 $906,201 60% $31,986
Refuse Collection Fund $1,272,616 $1,148,866 90% $1,136,368
Police Impact Fund $0 $0 0% $0
School Impact Fund $400,000 $240,377 60% $355,193
Capital Project Fund - Streets $3,692,744 $1,295,197 35% $2,091,580
Capital Project Fund - Parks $0 $0 0% $157,568
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $36,000,000 $3,230,807 9% $17
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $11,412,770 $7,704,744 68% $2,478,530
Cemetery Trust Fund $6,000 $0 0% $0

TOTAL $95,879,083 $40,597,938 42% $31,182,477
ENTERPRISE FUNDS

$12,134,449 $7,463,604 62% $7,504,157
$15,867,047 $4,692,630 30% $5,549,369

$5,184,947 $1,451,018 28% $2,387,228
TOTAL $129,065,526 $54,205,190 42% $46,623,230

Evans Redevelopment Agency 
ERA - General Fund $3,350,500 $61,596 2% $26,930

CITY FUNDS

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025
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Expenditure Highlights:
General Fund is (26%) under budget, and 5% higher than prior year. General Fund includes the new Police Station design costs and construction, the 
Highway 85 beautification project costs, the Ridge Park project costs, the EPA Brownfields project costs, and the purchase of heavy equipment.  
Water Fund is under budget by (33%), and under prior year by (1%). The reason for this is due to the payment made to NISP storage project, the 
purchase of water meters and a vehicle. Waste Water Fund is under budget by (68%) and is under prior year by (15%).  Other Funds expenditures are 
significantly below budget, and ahead by 69% of last year. ERA shows expenditures of $61k for this year and $26k for last year.
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CITY FUNDS ACTUAL EXPENDITURES AS OF NOVEMBER 2025



2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

2025 YTD 
ACTUAL

REVENUES EXPENDITURES

General Fund $23,203,076 $24,332,654
Emergency Contingency Fund $0 $0
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund $11,510 $0
Fire Impact Fund $162,942 $147,770
Street Impact Fund $1,706,012 $47,407
Parks Impact Fund $1,268,073 $1,543,917
Conservation Trust Fund $216,777 $906,201
Refuse Collection Fund $1,186,941 $1,148,866
Police Impact Fund $154,664 $0
School Impact Fund $262,171 $240,377
Capital Project Fund - Streets $799,182 $1,295,197
Capital Project Fund - Parks $465 $0
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax $2,220,871 $3,230,807
Capital Project Fund - Road Tax $4,253,987 $7,704,744
Cemetery Trust Fund $2,382 $0
Water Fund $9,529,702 $7,463,604
Waste Water Fund $7,519,006 $4,692,630
Storm Drainage Fund $1,825,302 $1,451,018

TOTAL $54,323,065 $54,205,190

General Fund 9,906,348                    -                                  
Emergency Contingency Fund 1,000,000                    -                                  
Cemetery Perpetual Care Fund 56,046                          -                                  
Fire Impact Fund -                                 -                                  
Street Impact Fund 2,780,429                    -                                  

Parks Impact Fund 2,539,099                    -                                  CASH SUMMARY
School Impact Fund -                                 -                                  City of Evans 11/30/2025 Month's Interest
Conservation Trust Fund 52,945                          30                                   Checking Accounts 21,851,887$                  -$                                 
Refuse Collection Fund 284,597                       -                                  Money Market Accounts 30,126,695$                  97,098$                          
Police Impact Fund 773,647                       -                                  Certificates of Deposit 1,807,756$                     -$                                 
Capital Project Fund - Streets 158,907                       -                                  L-T Investment Portfolio 23,614,391$                  57,328$                          
Capital Project Fund - CPR 22,870                          -                                  Total 77,400,729$                154,426$                     
Capital Project Fund - Food Tax 1,981,700                    -                                  

Capital Project Fund - Road Tax 1,405,173                    -                                  CASH SUMMARY
Water Fund 6,941,107                    -                                  ERA 11/30/2025 Month's Interest
Waste Water Fund 8,737,947                    -                                  Checking Account 1,770,097$                  -$                              

Storm Drainage Fund 1,053,319                    -                                  
Cemetery Trust Fund 49,470                          -                                  
ERA 242,960                       -                                  
TOTAL 37,986,564               

FINANCIAL SUMMARY
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2025

ENDING FUND BALANCES & CASH BALANCES
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